


Birthdays!

NAME				   TITLE					    DOB
Smith, David			  Detective-Special Ops		  7/6
Pedraza, Pierina		  Intelligence Analyst			   7/6
Swindle, Shiela		  Deputy Sheriff			   7/6
Brummer, David		  Deputy Sheriff			   7/7
Humelsine, James		  Reserve Deputy			   7/7
Lawson, Lisa			  Sergeant Det. Deputy		  7/8
Bankston, Nancy		  Administrative Assistant		  7/8
Campbell, David		  Communications Officer		  7/8
Valdez, Mary			  Human Resources Spec.		  7/9
Wells, Victoria		  Training Unit Manager		  7/10
Valdes	, Isaac			  Reserve Deputy			   7/10
Woodson, Elaine		  Victim Advocate			   7/12
Rahming, Roxanne		  Civil Clerk				    7/13
Carey, David			  Sergeant Criminal Invest.		  7/13
Huff, Jon			   Deputy Sheriff			   7/14
Walter	, Phyllis		  Training Coordinator		  7/14
Moore, Donna		  Ex. Dir.-Human Resources		 7/15
Priolo, James		  School Crossing Guard		  7/16
Zieg, Richard			  Reserve Deputy			   7/16
Dally, Patricia		  Deputy Sheriff			   7/16
Cervantes, Alice Lee	 Court Deputy I			   7/16
Madiedo, Franklin		  Court Deputy I			   7/17
Jodlowski, Raymond	 Deputy Sheriff			   7/17
Pena, Lorraine		  Accountant				    7/17
Holliday, Ruth		  Finance Assistant - A/P HIDTA	 7/19
Blasco, Luis	 Deputy 	 Sheriff-Traffic				   7/20
Zayas-Bazan, Jean-Paul	 Detention Deputy			   7/20
Burkett, Bobby		  Detective-CIU			   7/21
Rodriguez, Yeny Luz	 Finance Assistant I-Payroll		 7/21
Quad, Michelle		  Finance Asst I-Inventory Tech.	 7/21
Killen, Adelaide		  Detention Deputy-Laundry		 7/22
Dixon, Yvonne		  Detention Deputy			   7/23
Lilly, Robert			   Programs Asst - Property Clerk	 7/23
Piatetski, Leonid		  Detention Deputy			   7/24
Uecker, Nancy		  Programs Asst - Main Control	 7/25
Cline, Dawn			   Reserve Deputy			   7/26
Wachob, Paula		  Records Assistant			   7/26
Mounts, Brenda		  Finance Asst I-Accounts Payable	7/28
Myers, Eric			   Senior Intelligence Analyst		 7/28
Salter, Robert		  Detention Deputy			   7/28
Johnston, Edgar		  IMS Hardware Technician		  7/28
Fleita, Sonja			   Airport Security Technician		 7/30
Shapiro, Dara		  Investigative Assistant		  7/30

Welcome Aboard New 
Hires!
NAME	

Baar, Johnpaul
Desmond, Daniel
Kroening, Jason
Seaman, Timothy
Kennedy, Samuel

Good Luck in your 
Retirement!
Pabon, Antonio, Deputy Sheriff	
Retired 29-Jun-09

For Rent
Really nice small (700 sq 

ft) two bedroom 1 bath duplex 
in quiet neighborhood on Plan-
tation Key (MM 89).  Prefer 
lease for 12 months, but will 
do 6 months if necessary.  Un-
furnished, central air/heat, no 
smoking and no pets (cat might 
be ok with deposit).  Washer 
dryer hook-up,  Prefer 1-2 per-
sons maximum, $800.00 month 
without utilities, F/L/S.

Available 01st August 2009.  
Contact Susan at (305) 852-
1920.  Thanks.

For Rent 
402 BALIDO TERRACE, 

STOCK ISLAND 
3 Bedrooms, 2 Baths, very 

large Den & living room, cov-
ered deck, approx 2000 sq 
ft. Central Air, tiled except for 
bedrooms, refrigerator, available 
September 15th. Quiet area, 
good neighbors. Must see to ap-
preciate.  Pictures are available 
via my MLS # 109791. 

For more information con-
tact Brenda Mounts, 305-923-
5762.



Ask the 
Administration, 
continued

I would like to point out 
that in the Sheriff’s Leadership 
Philosophies letter N, Support 
of Each Other, we can better 
understand this if we know each 
other’s responsibilities and what 
all our jobs consist of.  In ad-
dition the transportation divi-
sion is not over staffed. It is not 
everyday that we can allow the 
transportation officer to work 
in the facility as a way to assist 
the shift and to limit the cost of 
overtime used.

Question: In response to 
Chief Dugger's reply about us 
not working off duty in Dade 
County because we don't have 
jurisdiction and we would en-
croach upon their jurisdiction, 
why can Florida City PD work 
at Phantom Fireworks in Key 
Largo for the 4th of July? 

Answered by Undersher-
iff Rick Ramsay: Recently a 
question was asked regarding 
working off duty details in Dade 
County and why Florida City 
works off duty at the fireworks 
shop in Key Largo.  Our agency 
has to control off duty details 
in order to make sure there is 
no conflict of interest between 
the job and office.  We have 
to ensure details are given out 
fairly and that there is a com-
mon point of contact.  We do 
not want deputies out shopping 
around for their own details, 
where we are unable to autho-
rize, monitor and ensure the set 
rate of pay.  We do not have 
jurisdiction with Dade County 
to work off duty in their County.  
Our M.O.U. only covers emer-
gency situations as authorized 
by the Director.  There is also a 
concern about the use of ve-
hicles and the expense associ-
ated with the use of those cars.  
Use of County vehicles outside 
of the County for non County 
work would have insurance 
issues as well.  As for Florida 
City working in Monroe County, 
the fireworks shop has asked 

the Sheriff to allow deputies to 
work there, but past and current 
Sheriffs have not approved that.  
We believe they are skirting the 
law when they sell fireworks by 
having people complete forms 
with false information to facili-
tate sales.  When we refused 
to work their details, the com-
pany must have contacted Fl. 
City to do the work. Florida City 
PD did not contact us.  They 
are working the details with no 
jurisdiction or authority to take 
any action above that of a secu-
rity guard.  The Sheriff has not 
authorized them to work there 
under our M.O.U.  I hope that 
this answered your question.

Question: (there were two 
questions regarding carrier 
vests and two about uniforms) 
In times like now, when respect 
for Law Enforcement is at an all-
time low and crimes rates are 
rising, why is it we cannot be-
come more tactically sound, es-
pecially in the uniform category. 
Why have we not looked into a 
more tactical type uniform such 
as outer carrier vest (easier to 
keep clean, easy access for in-
jury or to cool down), losing the 
white shirts (no more dirty look-
ing shirts or glowing at night), 
dropping the brass, and going 
to nylon duty gear. (Light weight 
to reduce injury). And please no 
answers reference because no 
one likes it or to ask the FOP. 
Our safety is more important! 

Question: I would like to 
suggest that our administration 
consider a change of uniform for 
patrol deputies that would make 
it more comfortable for them in 
this summer heat. Many agen-
cies utilize shorts for their patrol 
officers , 

Continued on page 4

Congratulations on the Promotion!
NAME				   TITLE
Sweeney, Anne		  Lieutenant Detention Deputy
Palomino, Jennifer		  Court Deputy I
Gordiyenko, Tatyana	 Detention Records Supervisor

FOR RENT
In Tavernier. Furnished 

Stilt House-Split Plan, located 
on a canal ocean side in 
Tavernier. Owner is motivated 
with two options:

Option One: Upstairs 
Available two Bedrooms – 
One Bath with family room 
and kitchen.$1,000.00 per 
month.

Option Two:  Whole 
House. three bedrooms – two 
bath. Living Area – Partial 
Kitchen. $1,500.00. Washer 
/ Dryer, dock on the canal. 
Great neighborhood.

Fist – Last – Month Secu-
rity Required to Move In.

Please Call 305-245-6026 
or 305-801-5750.



Ask the 
Administration, 
continued

along with a lighter , breath-
able shirt for summer work. I 
know that there is nothing more 
miserable in the summer heat 
than to be wearing our polyes-
ter uniforms . I believe that a 
change of uniform would make 
it more bearable for officers to 
get out of their cars and out into 
the public more if they were 
more comfortable. The uniform 
would be optional , approved by 
the Sheriff , and those that want 
to wear it would probably be 
happy to pay for it themselves 
, perhaps by payroll deduc-
tions, which would make the 
purchase easier. (this would 
save the agency from the cost) 
The officers could deduct the 
purchase at the end of the year 
on taxes. Most citizens realize 
that it is hot here, and would 
not find it unprofessional if a 

deputy responded to their call in 
a more comfortable uniform. In 
fact , when a citizen is in need , 
I doubt that they care what the 
deputy is wearing , as long as 
the deputy does the job right. 
The shorts WOULD NOT be 
worn to court. Agencies all over 
the Country have a summer 
uniform ,and it seems crazy that 
we live in the Tropics and wear 
long ,poly-mix pants and shirts. 
I know that this has been dis-
cussed before ,and shot down 
immediately, isn't it time for a 
change ?

Answered by Chief Dug-
ger: I will not approve outside 
tactical vest carriers for uni-

formed deputies. I have only 
approved outside tactical bal-
listic vests for the SWAT team 
and narcotics units for high risk 
entries. These vests are heavy 
and cumbersome, and not 
meant to be worn over a uni-
form shirt. Several manufactur-
ers now make undergarments 
that contain an anti-bacterially 
treated material  and made 
especially for deputies who tend 
to get heat rashes from wear-
ing concealed vests. I would 
suggest that you explore that 
option, in order to reduce the 
occurrence of rashes that some 
employees experience.

Continued on page 5

SWAT Team members Dave Smith, Jacek 
Szymanski and Joel Slough recently attended 
a Tactical 3-Gun course hosted by the Florida 
Counterdrug Training Academy at the Florida 
National Guard Camp Blanding Joint Training 
Center in Stark, Florida. 

The course covered tactical pistol, carbine 
and shotgun. It was instructed by current U.S. ARMY soldiers from the 20th 
Special Forces Group ( Airborne ) 3rd Battalion.  The curriculum is designed to 
teach military skills to law enforcement officers so they may more safely and ef-
ficiently conduct CounterDrug operations in demanding environments. 

CBJTC has numerous FDLE small arms ranges, live fire shoot house and a 
16 building MOUT ( Military Operations Urban Terrain ) site to assist most SWAT 
/ SRT teams with training. All training and lodging is provided by FCTA is of-
fered free of charge.  www.Floridacounterdrug.com.



Ask the 
Administration, 
continued

Also answered by Un-
dersheriff Rick Ramsay: The 
first part of your question has 
been answered by Chief Dug-
ger regarding carrier vests.  We 
are currently looking at green 
shirts to match the patrol pants 
as a matter of fact, but the fact 
is more officers have been killed 
while wearing dark uniform 
shirts than white uniform shirts.  
We had grey shirts forever and 
at that time, deputies wanted 
white shirts for officer safety 
reasons, so that they could be 
seen. 

History has shown that, 
if we do change to the green 
shirts we will have complaints 
about how hot the dark shirts 
are. There is simply no way to 
please everyone when it comes 
to uniforms. We will be mak-
ing the decision on green shirts 
soon and will let everyone know. 
As for brass and nylon belts, the 
brass will remain as a mandate 
for the uniform as appearance is 
important. If your brass is giv-
ing you away, you are already in 
trouble.  The command staff has 
discussed this and does not be-
lieve this is a true tactical issue.  

Nylon belts are not an op-
tion, but we have authorized 
synthetic belts to be used as 
they look just like the standard 
2 1/4 inch duty leather belt with 
basket weave.  Many deputies 
wear them - this was brought up 
by Lt. Tom Brazil years ago and 
we authorized them at that time. 
He should be able to show the 
belt to you and tell you where to 
get one if you wish. Additionally, 
we are looking at the possibil-

ity of shorts for deputies who 
are doing some type of outside 
work. Your supervisor would 
have to approve them for what-
ever duty you are doing. 

Again, we'll be letting you 
know sometime in the next cou-
ple of months what the uniform 
changes will be.

Question: What is the 
policy on having FHP respond 
to accidents on US1? There 
have been incidents where it is 
an accident with no injuries and 
deputies are making citizens 
wait over an hour for FHP to 
respond from 50 miles away. Is 
there a time or distance limit for 
having them respond? 

Answered by Traffic En-
forcement Sgt. Kevin Mimosa: 
This is straight out of the Gen-
eral Orders. I believe this should 
answer this question.

C. Traffic Accident Investi-
gation

It is the policy of the Sheriff 
that traffic accidents occurring 
in the unincorporated areas of 
Monroe County be investigated 
by the Florida Highway Patrol 
whenever possible. However, 
when the Highway Patrol is not 
available, this section of this 
directive shall apply to Office 
members. In an effort to assist 
FHP in minor accident inves-
tigations, the Monroe County 
Sheriff's Office will investigate 
minor accidents using the 
Short Form Accident Report, 
when FHP is not available. 
FS 316.066(3)(a)3. These are 
accidents where the vehicles 
involved are still drivable, there 
is no personal injury and FHP 
does not have an officer readily 
available within approximately 
twenty (20) minutes.

The intent is to save time 

for both FHP and Monroe Coun-
ty Sheriff's Office. There is no 
need for a Deputy to waste time 
waiting at an accident scene for 
a FHP Trooper to arrive when it 
would take less time to process 
and investigate immediately.

FHP will continue to investi-
gate all accidents as requested, 
and also continue to investigate 
all personal injury accidents. 
However, this statement should 
in no way be construed to mean 
the Office will not respond to 
traffic accidents and stabilize 
the scene until the Florida High-
way Patrol arrives.

Question: If the pay scale 
is the same for Deputies & 
Detention Deputies, why are the 
hourly rates different? Shouldn't 
the hourly rate be the same 
regardless of what kind of shift 
your assigned to. 

Answered by Chief Mike 
Rice: Yes.  The annual salary 
is set by the contract.  Hourly 
rates are determined by dividing 
the number of hours a person 
is scheduled to work (in a year) 
into the annual salary.  Road 
deputies are scheduled to work 
2,184 hours in a year.  Deten-
tion deputies are scheduled 
to work 2,220 hours in a year. 
Thus, the difference in the 
hourly rates.

Question: Last weeks 
question ref; Sick Time accrual 
rates. The Sheriff's Office has 
identified this inequity at past 
bargaining sessions and the 
current contract has no lan-
guage mentioning Sick Time 
accrual rate, I ask why couldn't 
you change Policy & Procedure, 
Chapter Nine to correct the 
inequity? 

Continued on page 6



Ask the 
Administration, 
continued

Answered by Chief Mike 
Rice: This is a condition/benefit 
of work.  We are required to 
bargain those issues regardless 
of whether they are in the con-
tract.  

Question: We have heard 
for so long that the Sheriff's #1 
priority is to get all of us new 
insurance. Right now with the 
current policy that we have, I 
can barely afford to put my fam-
ily on the policy. Not to mention 
the prices we pay out of pocket 
are so high I can't afford to pay 
the doctor. I am scared to go 
to the doctor when my family 
or myself are sick because we 
can't afford to pay $300 out of 
pocket deductible or the super 
high fees because of our cov-
erage. It's embarrassing that I 
can't pay for doctors over a year 
ago that my child had to see. 
My normal checkups for my 
child averages $100, and that is 
for an in network doctor, I can't 
afford that when we are barely 
making it on my current salary. 
Imagine how much it cost for an 
infant when you are taking them 
every month or so it's unac-
ceptable. What and when is the 
Sheriff's Office going to actually 
do something about this.

Answer: The short answer 
is we are "doing something 
about this". We are looking 
into all the possibilities. Health 
insurance is not as simple as 
just changing companies - I'm 
sure you are paying attention to 
the current national discussion 
on health care and have heard 
about all the different issues 
involved. We are looking at all 

the possible plans available to 
us and have found that many 
are not as good as the one we 
currently have; we have found 
a few that are better and will be 
looking more closely at them. 

There are other variables, 
however. If we switch, there will 
be issues with some chroni-
cally ill employees who may be 
uninsurable; there are issues to 
work out with the county regard-
ing our retirees; it is just not a 
simple thing to do.

That said, be assured that 
Sheriff Peryam has made this 
issue a priority. He knows our 
current insurance is not opti-
mum and he agrees we need to 
improve the insurance we pro-
vide to our employees. It won't 
be done tomorrow, but we are 
working on it.

Question: The way we 
read the policies on promotions, 
you'll need a degree to get 
promoted from here on? Some 
are working on degrees and that 
will take time, so we just have to 
wait? 

Answer: I'm not sure what 
policy you are referring to. Can 
you elaborate in another Ask 
the Administration question, per-
haps? That being said, Sheriff 
Peryam does consider educa-
tion to be extremely important to 
a person's personal and profes-
sional development. Certainly, a 
person's level of education has 
to be taken into consideration 
when determining who will be 
promoted. That would include 
those in the process of obtain-
ing a degree. There are other 
factors that are also important 
- including performance, expe-
rience, training, longevity and 
attitude. All of those things are 
factors that should be consid-

ered when deciding who should 
be promoted to a position in any 
business, including the Sheriff's 
Office. Our agency supports 
and promotes educational op-
portunities for it's personnel 
- we have a program which 
offers to pay for an employee's 
education of they wish to pur-
sue a degree. See our Human 
Resources Division for more 
information on this opportunity.

Question: I am a bit upset 
about one of the “Ask the Ad-
ministration” responses in the 
June 26, 2009, Weekly Rap-
Up.  I would like to know what 
the Administration will be doing 
for those employees who have 
supported the Sheriff’s Office 
for decades – literally.  I have 
worked for the Sheriff’s Office 
for 23 years, almost a quarter of 
a century.  I am a non-certified, 
civilian employee who makes 
over $50,000 – all due to my 
tenure. Reading the “Ask the 
Administration” question regard-
ing raises, I noted that I will not 
receive a raise again this year 
due to my loyalty to the Sheriff’s 
Office.  What is the Administra-
tion going to do for its loyal, 
supportive team members?  
Those Communications Officers 
who have not been with this Of-
fice for the length of time I have 
will be making a salary with their 
raise closer to mine.  How is 
this fair?  It feels as though I am 
being penalized for my loyalty to 
the Sheriff’s Office.  My evalu-
ations have all been outstand-
ing, even though we haven’t 
received raises for a few years.  
I am also the FDLE TAC for the 
Sheriff’s Office, an additional 
duty that I am not compensated 
for.  

Continued on page 7



Ask the 
Administration, 
continued

And now, because I have 
been loyal to the Sheriff’s Of-
fice, I don’t get a raise again. 

What are you going to do 
for your non-certified, non-man-
agement, long-term employees 
that are not included in this 
year’s raise?

Answered by Sheriff 
Peryam: I am truly sorry that 
I cannot offer raises to all of 
our employees. Everyone in 
the Sheriff's Office deserves a 
raise. I am proud to say I serve 
with you all and I value you for 
the work you do. In the current 
economic climate, it is just not 
possible. It will be difficult in 
coming weeks to convince the 
County Commission to approve 
the raises I am proposing, but I 
am going to do my very best to 
push them on this issue. 

Long term employees are 
valued for their depth of experi-
ence and for their loyalty; most 
of them have, over the years, 
reached a significant salary 
level however, which allows 
them to better survive the cur-
rent difficulties. Those making 
lower salaries are truly strug-
gling, and, when deciding on 
what raises we could afford to 
offer, I felt it was important to 
help them in their struggle.

We will continue to offer 
longevity bonuses. These are 
not insignificant, particularly if 
you have over 20 years with the 
agency. I hope, next year, the 
economic climate will allow me 
to offer everyone a raise.

Question: Why can't the 
Sheriff's Office along with Key 
West PD get the college to offer 

more Salary Incentive course? 
I’m sure a lot of officers would 
go on their own time if it meant 
more money in their pocket 
each month. 

Answered by Chief Ken 
Dugger: It is a fact that many 
deputies don’t take advantage 
of earning extra money in their 
pay and building their retire-
ment funds, by taking incentive 
courses, according to a recent 
internal report. Deputies who 
seek advanced college degrees 
also are entitled to more money 
upon successful degree com-
pletion.  

Deputies may go to train-
ing on their own time with the 
approval of MCSO. MCSO 
must approve the attendance, 
even if the money is Region 14 
Trust Funded, as it is required 
by Florida Administrative Code 
(F.A.C.). 

Each year the college re-
ceives an allotment of monies 
for training from ticket fines and 
other sources. Funding is dis-
tributed among the Region 14 
agencies based on the number 
of deputies and officers for the 
service area (Florida Keys). 
F.A.C. also requires a Training 
Advisory Board represented by 
MCSO, KWPD, KCB, and oth-
ers, determine  what courses 
the Trust Fund monies will be 
spent on. Usually re-occurring 
training such as Breath Test 
Operator, FTO, line supervision, 
radar, advance report writing, 
active shooter among others are 
standards determined for fund-
ing. Other courses are offered 
as a need is determined. 

This year the college was 
awarded about $33,000. for 
training courses. The aver-
age cost to conduct a 40 hour 

course is around $4,000. That 
is about 8 Trust Fund courses 
a year. If a deputy would like to 
attend any training in Monroe 
or Miami-Dade County, all he or 
she needs to do is to submit the 
training request.

There is discussion by the 
Sheriff with command staff to 
review continuing employment 
and reimbursement require-
ments in an effort to encourage 
more participation in training 
courses. Should anyone need a 
specific type of training course, 
they are encouraged to submit 
a memorandum via chain of 
command explaining the course 
along with a justification of how 
the training will benefit the stu-
dent and MCSO.

In the near future a training 
needs analysis survey will be 
coming from the Training Divi-
sion. I encourage your comple-
tion and return of the survey. 
From the collected responses 
will be the development of fu-
ture MCSO internal and external 
training programs. 

Question: I would like to 
know Sheriff Peryam's stance 
on Community Policing. Is he 
still in favor of it? If he is, will he 
define it for us, please? We all 
know about large projects, but 
maybe he could give some ex-
amples of day to day activities 
he considers to be Community 
Policing.

Answered by Chief Ken 
Dugger: Sheriff Peryam’s  ideas 
on Community Policing are ad-
dressed directly in his document 
“Leadership Philosophy and 
Mutual Expectations”. IF you 
need a copy of it, email Director 
Becky Herrin and she will send 
it to you.

Continued on page 8
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Administration, 
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 In addition, we are in the 
process of formulating a long 
term strategic plan for the 
agency which will take into ac-
count many Community Policing 
philosophies in it’s formation.

 Sheriff Peryam is strongly 
in favor of the concept of com-
munity policing. Community 
policing is essentially a philoso-
phy that encourages the use 
of strategies and techniques, 
which support the use of part-
nerships and problem-solving 
techniques, to address the con-
ditions that give rise to crime, 
social disorder, and the fear of 
crime.

In a report prepared for the 
President’s Commission on 
Law Enforcement and Crime in 
1967, Albert Biderman and his 
social science colleagues pre-
sented an important finding: fear 
of crime was strongly related 
to the existence of disorderly 
conditions in the neighborhoods 
and communities. Disorderly 
conditions lead to an influx of 
crime. These factors and how to 
address them was published in 
an excellent book by George L. 
Kelling and Catherine M. Coles 
titled, Fixing Broken Windows 
(1996). The book talks about 
how big cities at the patrol level 
actually used strategies that 
took back some of the most 
crime riddled areas of their com-
munities. 

In Monroe County patrol 
deputies can address little 
things such as graffiti, disor-
derly youth, underage drink-
ing, abandoned vehicles and 

houses, bicycle theft, assaults 
in and around bars, closing 
streets and alleyways to reduce 
crime, crimes against tourists, 
and disorder at budget motels, 
just to name a few. A source to 
get the “best practices” used by 
other agencies can be found 
at www.cops.usdoj.gov/RIC/ , 
look for “Resource Information 
Center” link along the top menu. 
It will provide community polic-
ing strategies to address those 
problems above and many 
more. The publications are free 
and could be downloaded on 
computer. 

The Sheriff encourages all 
deputies to take a proactive look 
at issues in your community and 
see if any of those strategies 
will work in your area. All depu-
ties have a stake in reducing 
crime in our community. After 
all, it is what most of us entered 
the profession for – to make a 
difference!


